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Before putting this product into operation, please read carefully all the instructions, even if you are already familiar with using similar 
products. Use the product only as described in this manual. Keep this manual in case you need it for future reference.

The electronic version of this user manual can be downloaded on the website  
www.connectit-europe.com.

We recommend keeping the original packaging of the product, invoice and warranty certificate at least for the time the warranty is valid. 
When shipping the product, we recommend using the original packaging that the product was delivered in that will provide the best 
protection for it from being damaged during transport.

1 Specification
 � Accurate and responsive optical sensor
 � Rubber painting surface for firm grip
 � Programmable buttons
 � Ergonomically designed
 � Aluminium metal base
 � Breathing light in 5 colors modes

 � 6 buttons including ultra precise 3D scroll wheel
 � Adjustable DPI switch: 500/1000/1500/2000/3000/4000 DPI
 � Compatibility: Windows XP/Vista/7/8/10/Mac OS X
 � Gold-plated USB connector
 � Braided cable: 180 cm
 � Size: 134 x 72 x 42 mm
 �Weight: 125 g

Compatibility:
 �Operating system: Microsoft Windows XP/Vista/7/8/10 and Mac OS X

This product is compatible with Mac OS X although some features unsupported by Mac OS X may not work properly.

2 Overview
1. Left button
2. Right button
3. Scroll wheel
4. DPI - Toggle
5. Forward button
6. Back button
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3 Installation
Connect gaming mouse to the computer and install the software from the attached CD according to the following instructions.

1. Open the folder containing the software and run the file setup.exe: 
2. Vyberte jazyk a klikněte na tlačítko OK: 

3. Click Next:
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4.  Select the target folder for saving and click Next. The installation program will create a shortcut on the taskbar; to continue, click 
Next. If you want to select another folder, click Browse, select the folder, and then click Next:

5. Continue by pressing the Install button to run the program:
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6. Complete the installation by click on Finish:
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Software

All settings performed have to be applied by clicking on Apply in the bottom right corner. To reset to the factory settings, use the 
Restore button.

Main Screen

Key Settings

The Key Settings section enables you to set the following functions of the mouse buttons:

Left button Left button

Right button Right button

Middle button Middle button

Forward Forward

Back Back

DPI (DPI +/DPI -/DPI Loop) DPI (To increase/decrease the DPI value and set DPI in a loop)

Tripple click Tripple click

RGB ON/OFF To switch on/off the backlighting
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Multimedia Multimedia functions (see the table below)

Fire Key Fire – a simple macro for setting the repeating of one click or 
press of a key.

Speed – The interval between the repeats (lower value = 
higher speed)

Times 

Key combination Key combination

Macro Macro

DPI Lock DPI Lock

Disable Disabled

Multimedia functions

Media Player To open the multimedia player

Play/Pause Playback/Pause

Next Next track

Previous Previous track

Stop To stop the playback

Mute To mute the sound

Volume up To increase the volume

Volume down To decrease the volume

Email To open the email client

Calculator To open the calculator
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Explorer To open the Explorer window

Home page To open the homepage in the web browser

Parameter

Report rate To set the frequency with which the mouse sends information 
about the movement to the computer.

Mouse sensitivity To set the mouse sensitivity.

Improve pointer precision The Improve pointer precision function switches on the 
acceleration of the pointer, where in case of higher mouse 
movement speed, the pointer travels a greater distance than 
with a movement of the same distance and lower speed, if this 
option is disabled. We do not recommend enabling this option.

Scrolling speed To set the speed of scrolling using the mouse wheel.

Scroll one page The option to scroll by entire pages, e.g. in a web browser 
(equivalent to the Page Up and Page Down keys).

Double-click speed Setting for the registration of a double click.
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Advanced Screen

DPI
The DPI section enables you to set up to 6 levels of resolution. You can set the specific DPI resolution value and any backlight colour 
for each level.

LED
The LED section enables you to set the backlighting effect.

Steady Permanent backlighting

Breathe Smooth lighting up and going out of the backlighting

Blink Blinking
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Macro Screen

The macros serve for the recording of sequences of pressed keys, which you can subsequently assign to the mouse buttons.

Macro repeating

Cycle until the key released A macro is repeated as long as the button, which the macro is 
assigned to, is pressed.

Cycle until any key pressed A macro is repeated until another button is pressed.

Specified cycles times To set a certain number of repetitions.

How to save and assign a macro

1. Press the New macro button and enter the name.
2. When you enable the option Record intervals between events, there will be recorded information such as the keystroke length, 

interval between the strokes, etc.
3. To record a macro, click the Start record button and enter the required keys.
4. To stop recording, click the Stop record button.
5. Select whether and how the macro shall be repeated, see Macro repeating.
6. To save, click the Save button.
7. Assign the macro to a button on the Main screen.

Profiles

The supplied mouse software enables you to store up to five various settings using so-called profiles, among which you can then 
switch using the Profile 1 to Profile 5 buttons.
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4 Troubleshooting
 �We recommend connecting this device straight to a USB port on your computer.
 � If this device is plugged in to a USB hub, make sure that the USB hub and the USB port to which it is connected can provide this 
device and other devices connected to the same USB hub with enough power.  
 � Alternatively, we recommend using an external power source with the USB hub (if the USB hub supports such functionality).

INSTRUCTIONS AND INFORMATION REGARDING THE DISPOSAL OF USED PACKAGING

Dispose of packaging material at a public waste disposal site.

DISPOSAL OF USED ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC APPLIANCES

The meaning of the symbol on the product, its accessory or packaging indicates that this product shall not be treated 
as household waste. Please, dispose of this product at your applicable collection point for the recycling of electrical 
& electronic equipment waste. Alternatively in some states of the European Union or other European states you may 
return your products to your local retailer when buying an equivalent new product. The correct disposal of this product 
will help save valuable natural resources and help in preventing the potential negative impact on the environment and 
human health, which could be caused as a result of improper liquidation of waste. Please ask your local authorities or the 
nearest waste collection center for further details. The improper disposal of this type of waste may fall subject to national 
regulations for fines.

For business entities in the European Union

If you wish to dispose of an electrical or electronic device, request the necessary information from your seller or supplier.

Disposal in other countries outside the European Union

If you wish to dispose of this product, request the necessary information about the correct disposal method from local 
government departments or from your seller.

This product meets all the basic EU regulation requirements that relate to it. 
EU declaration of conformity is available on www.connectit-europe.com.
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Vor Inbetriebnahme dieses Produkts lesen Sie bitte sorgfältig die komplette Anleitung zu dessen Benutzung, und das auch für den Fall, 
dass Sie mit der Verwendung eines Produkts ähnlicher Bauart vertraut sind. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur auf die Art und Weise, wie in 
dieser Anleitung beschrieben. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung für den weiteren Verwendungsbedarf gut auf.

Diese Benutzungsanleitung können Sie auch in elektronischer Version herunterladen auf der Webseite: www.connectit-europe.com.

Mindestens für die Dauer der Garantielaufzeit ist die Aufbewahrung der Originalverpackung des Produkts, des Kaufbelegs sowie des 
Garantieblatts (falls mitgeliefert) zu empfehlen. Beim Transport empfehlen wir das Produkt zurück in die Originalverpackung zu legen, in 
der es geliefert wurde und die es am besten gegen Beschädigungen beim Transport schützt.

1 Spezifikation
 � Präziser und sensibler, optischer Sensor
 � Anti-Rutsch-Oberfläche für den festen Halt
 � Programmierbare Tasten
 � Ergonomisches Design
 �Metallfüße
 �Hintergrundbeleuchtung in 5 Farben

 � 6 Tasten, einschl. des präzisen Mausrades (Jog Dial)
 �Umschaltbare Auflösung: 500/1000/1500/2000/3000/4000 DPI
 � Vergoldeter USB-Stecker
 � Geflochtenes Kabel: 180 cm
 � Abmessungen: 134 x 72 x 42 mm
 � Gewicht: 125 g

Kompatibilität:
 � Betriebssystem: Microsoft Windows XP/Vista/7/8/10 und Mac OS X

Dieses Produkt ist kompatibel mit Mac OS X obwohl einige Funktionen eventuell nicht funktionieren oder nicht von MacOS X unterstützt 
werden.

2 Übersicht
1. Linke Taste
2. Rechte Taste
3. Scrollrad
4. DPI-Wechsel
5. Vor-Taste
6. Zurück-Taste

5
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3 Installation
Kopfhörer mit haming-maus an den Computer anschließen und die Software, die sich auf der beigelegten CD befindet, gemäß folgender Instruktionen 
installieren.
1. Ordner mit der Software öffnen und Datei setup.exe starten: 
2. Vyberte jazyk a klikněte na tlačítko OK: 

3. Auf die Taste Next klicken:
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4.  Wählen Sie die Zieldatei für das Speichern und klicken Sie auf die Taste Next. Das Installationsprogramm erstellt eine 
Dateiverknüpfung (Icon) auf der Benutzeroberfläche (Hauptmenü). Sofern Sie fortfahren wollen, klicken Sie auf Next. Falls Sie eine 
andere Datei wählen möchten, klicken Sie auf die Taste Browse, wählen Sie die Datei und klicken Sie anschließend auf die Taste Next:

5. Fahren Sie fort, indem Sie auf die Schaltfläche Installieren klicken, um das Programm auszuführen:



DE

BENUTZERHANDBUCHPROFI GAMING-MAUS  CMO-4510-BK

6. Sie können die Installation mit der Taste Finish beenden:
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Software

Sämtliche, durchgeführten Einstellungen sind mittels Klicken auf die Taste Apply in der rechten, unteren Ecke anzuwenden. Das Reset 
in die Werkseinstellung führen Sie mithilfe der Taste Restore durch.

Obrazovka Main

Bildschirm Main

Die Sektion Key Settings ermöglicht, bei den Maustasten folgende Funktionen einzustellen:

Left button Linker Klick

Right button Rechter Klick

Middle button Mittlerer Klick

Forward Weiter

Back Zurück

DPI (DPI +/DPI -/DPI Loop) DPI (Erhöhung/Verringerung des DPI-Wertes und DPI Einste-
llung in der Schleife)

Tripple click Dreifachklick

RGB ON/OFF Einschalten/Ausschalten der Hintergrundbeleuchtung
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Multimedia Multimedia-Funktionen (siehe nachstehende Tabelle)

Fire Key Shooting – einfaches Makro für die Einstellung der Wiederho-
lung eines Klicks oder des Drückens einer Taste.

Speed – Intervall zwischen den Wiederholungen (niedrigerer 
Wert = höhere Geschwindigkeit)

Times 

Key combination Tastenabkürzung

Macro Makro

DPI Lock Lock DPI

Disable Ausgeschaltet

Multimedia-Funktionen

Media Player Öffnet den Multimedia Player

Play/Pause Abspielen/Pause

Next Weitere Spur

Previous Vorherige Spur

Stop Anhalten des Abspielens

Mute Ausblenden des Tons

Volume up Erhöhung der Lautstärke

Volume down Reduzierung der Lautstärke

Email Öffnet den E-Mail-Client

Calculator Öffnet den Taschenrechner (Calculator)
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Explorer Öffnet das Fenster des Explorers

Home page Öffnet die Homepage im Webbrowser

Parameter

Report rate Einstellung der Frequenz, mit welcher die Maus Informationen 
zur Bewegung an den Computer sendet. 

Mouse sensitivity Einstellung der Empfindlichkeit der Maus.

Improve pointer precision Genauigkeit des Zeigers erhöhen schaltet die Beschleunigung 
des Mauszeigers ein, indem der Zeiger bei schnellerer Bewegu-
ng der Maus eine größere Entfernung zurücklegt, als bei gleich 
langer Mausbewegung geringerer Geschwindigkeit, bei welcher 
diese Wahl deaktiviert ist. Es wird empfohlen, diese Wahl nicht 
zu aktivieren.

Scrolling speed Einstellung der Geschwindigkeit des Scrollens mit dem 
Mausrad.

Scroll one page Wahl für das Scrollen um eine ganze Seite z.B. im Webbrowser 
(das Äquivalent ist die Verwendung der Tasten Page Up und 
Page Down auf dem Keyboard).

Double-click speed Einstellung für die Registrierung des Doppelklicks.
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Bildschirm Advanced

DPI
Die Sektion Key Settings ermöglicht die Einstellung von bis zu 6 Levels der Auflösung. Mittels des jeweiligen Levels können Sie den 
konkreten Wert der DPI-Auflösung und eine beliebigere Farbe der Hintergrundbeleuchtung einstellen.

LED
Die Sektion LED ermöglicht die Einstellung des Effektes der Hintergrundbeleuchtung.

Steady Ständige Hintergrundbeleuchtung

Breathe Stufenloses Erlöschen und Aufleuchten der Hintergrundbe-
leuchtung

Blink Blinken



DE

BENUTZERHANDBUCHPROFI GAMING-MAUS  CMO-4510-BK

Bildschirm Macro

Makros dienen dem Überspielen der Sequenzen der gedrückten Tasten, die Sie nachfolgend den Maustasten zuordnen können.

Wiederholung der Makros

Cycle until the key released Das Makro wird wiederholt, solange jene Taste gedrückt ist, 
welcher das Makro zugeordnet ist.

Cycle until any key pressed Das Makro wird wiederholt, solange keine andere Taste 
gedrückt ist.

Specified cycles times Ermöglicht die Einstellung einer bestimmten Anzahl der 
Wiederholungen.

Verfahren für das Speichern und die Zuordnung des Makros

1.  Drücken Sie die Taste New macro und geben Sie die Bezeichnung ein.
2.  Durch die Aktivierung der Wahl Intervalle zwischen den einzelnen Events vermerken werden auch Informationen wie z.B. die Länge 

des Drückens einer Taste, das Intervall zwischen den einzelnen Drücken u.a. übertragen.
3.  Für das Überspielen des Makros klicken Sie auf die Taste Start record und geben Sie die gewünschten Tasten ein.
4.  Für das Beenden des Überspielens klicken Sie auf die Taste Stop record.
5.  Wählt aus, ob und wie ein Makro wiederholt werden soll, siehe Wiederholung der Makros.
6.  Für das Speichern klicken Sie auf die Taste Save.
7.  Das Makro ordnen Sie der Taste auf dem Bildschirm Main zu.
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Profile

Die gelieferte Software der Maus ermöglicht das Speichern von bis zu fünf verschiedenen Einstellungen mithilfe der sog. Profile, 
zwischen denen anschließend mithilfe der Tasten Profile 1 bis Profile 5 umgeschaltet werden kann.

4 Behebung von Schwierigkeiten
 � Es wird empfohlen, dieses Gerät direkt an den USB-Port des Computers anzuschließen. 
 � Beim Anschluss des Gerätes mittels eines USB-Hubs (Mehrfach-Port) vergewissern Sie sich bitte, dass Ihr USB-Hub (Mehrfach-Port) 
und der USB-Port im Computer, an den er angeschlossen ist, in der Lage sind, ausreichenden Strom für die Versorgung aller an den 
USB-Hub angeschlossenen Geräte zu liefern. 
 � Gegebenenfalls empfehlen wir, für den USB-Hub (Mehrfach-Port) eine externe Spannungsquelle zu verwenden, sofern der USB-Hub 
(Mehrfach-Port) dies ermöglicht.

HINWEISE UND INFORMATIONEN ÜBER DIE VERWENDUNG GEBRAUCHTER VERPACKUNGSMATERIALIEN

Bringen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial an einen Ort, der von der Gemeinde zur Verbringung von Verpackungsmaterialien bestimmt ist.

ENTSORGUNG GEBRAUCHTER ELEKTRISCHER UND ELEKTRONISCHER GERÄTE

Dieses Symbol an den Produkten bzw. in den Begleitdokumenten bedeutet, dass gebrauchte elektrische und elektronische 
Produkte nicht in die üblichen Siedlungsabfälle verbracht werden dürfen. Zur richtigen und ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung 
und Verwertung übergeben Sie diese Produkte den dafür bestimmten Sammelstellen. In einigen EU-Staaten und in 
anderen europäischen Ländern haben Sie alternativ die Möglichkeit, die Produkte an den lokalen Händler beim Kauf eines 
ähnlichen neuen Produkts abzugeben. Mit der richtigen Entsorgung dieses Produkts helfen Sie dabei, die wertvollen 
natürlichen Ressourcen zu wahren und fördern den Schutz potentieller negativer Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die 
menschliche Gesundheit, die infolge einer falschen Entsorgung von Abfällen auftreten könnten. Für nähere Informationen 
wenden Sie sich bitte an die lokalen Behörden oder an die nächste Sammelstelle. Bei falscher Entsorgung dieser Art von 
Abfällen können gemäß den nationalen Vorschriften Geldbußen verhängt werden.

Für die Unternehmen in den EU-Staaten

Zur Entsorgung elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Fachhändler oder Lieferer.

Entsorgung in den übrigen Ländern außerhalb der EU

Dieses Symbol gilt in der Europäischen Union. Wenn Sie dieses Produkt entsorgen möchten, wenden Sie sich bezüglich der 
Informationen über die richtige Art der Entsorgung an die lokalen Behörden oder an Ihren Fachhändler.

Dieses Produkt erfüllt alle grundlegenden Anforderungen der entsprechenden EU-Richtlinien. 
Die EU-Konformitätserklärung finden Sie auf www.connectit-europe.com.
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Przed użyciem tego wyrobu prosimy o uważne przeczytanie całej instrukcji jej użytkowania, również w przypadku, kiedy zapoznali się 
Państwo z użytkowaniem wyrobu podobnego typu. Wyrobu należy używać tylko tak, jak jest opisane w niniejszej instrukcji użytkowania. 
Niniejszą instrukcję użytkowania należy schować na wypadek potrzeby w przyszłości.

Niniejszą instrukcję użytkowania można pobrać w formie elektronicznej na stronach internetowych www.connectit-europe.com.

Minimalne przez okres gwarancji zalecamy zachowanie oryginalnego opakowania wyrobu, dokumentu zakupu i ewentualnie karty 
gwarancyjnej, o ile została dostarczona. W razie wysyłki zalecamy zapakowanie wyrobu do oryginalnego opakowania, w którym został 
dostarczony i które najlepiej chroni go przed uszkodzeniem podczas transportu.

1 Specyfikacja
 � Precyzyjny i czuły czujnik optyczny
 � Przeciwpoślizgowa powierzchnia dla dobrego trzymania
 � Programowalne przyciski
 � Ergonomiczny design
 �Metalowe płozy
 � Podświetlenie w 5 kolorach

 � 6 przycisków wraz z precyzyjnym kółkiem
 � Przełączana rozdzielczość: 500/1000/1500/2000/3000/4000 DPI
 � Pozłacany konektor USB
 �Oplatany kabel: 180 cm
 �Wymiary: 134 x 72 x 42 mm
 �Masa: 125 g

Kompatybilność:
 � System operacyjny: Microsoft Windows XP/Vista/7/8/10 i Mac OS X

Produkt jest kompatybilny z Mac OS X, ale niektóre funkcje produktu, których Mac OS X nie obsługuje, nie muszą działać prawidłowo.

2 Przegląd
1. Lewy przycisk
2. Prawy przycisk
3. Kółko do przewijania
4. Przełącznik DPI
5. Przycisk dalej
6. Przycisk powrót

5
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3 Instalacja
Podłącz mysz do komputera i zainstaluj oprogramowanie z załączonej płyty CD według poniższych instrukcji.

1. Otwórz folder z oprogramowania i uruchom plik setup.exe:
2. Vyberte jazyk a klikněte na tlačítko OK: 

3. Kliknij w przycisk Next:
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4.  Wybrać docelowy folder i kliknąć w przycisk Next. Program instalacyjny wytworzy alias na głównym panelu, aby kontynuować, 
nacisnąć przycisk Next. W celu wybrania innego foldera kliknąć w przycisk Browse, wybrać folder a następnie kliknąć w przycisk 
Next:

5. Kontynuuj, naciskając przycisk Install, aby uruchomić program:
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6. Instalację ukończysz z pomocą szczątkowego Zakończ Finish:
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Oprogramowanie

Wszelkie dokonane nastawienia trzeba aplikować klikając w przycisk Apply w prawym dolnym rogu. Reset do nastawienia fabrycznego 
przeprowadza się z pomocą przycisku Restore.

Ekran Main

Key Settings

Sekcja Key Settings umożliwia przyporządkowanie przyciskom myszy następujących funkcji:

Left button Lewy przycisk

Right button Prawy przycisk

Middle button Środkowy przycisk

Forward Do przodu

Back Do tyłu

DPI (DPI +/DPI -/DPI Loop) DPI (Zwiększenie/zmniejszenie wartości DPI i nastawienie 
DPI w pętli)

Tripple click Potrójne kliknięcie

RGB ON/OFF Włączenie/wyłączenie podświetlenia
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Multimedia Funkcje multimedialne (patrz poniższa tabela)

Fire Key Strzelanie – proste makro do nastawienia jednego kliknięcia 
lub naciśnięcia klawisza.

Speed – Interwał między powtórzeniami (Niższa wartość = 
wyższa prędkość)

Times

Key combination Skrót klawiszowy

Macro Makro

DPI Lock Zamek DPI

Disable Wyłączone

Funkcje multimedialne

Media Player Otworzy odtwarzacz multimedialny

Play/Pause Odtwarzanie/Pauza

Next Następna ścieżka

Previous Poprzednia ścieżka

Stop Zatrzymanie odtwarzania

Mute Stłumienie dźwięku

Volume up Zwiększenie głośności

Volume down Obniżenie głośności

Email Otworzy klienta e-mail

Calculator Otworzy kalkulator
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Explorer Otworzy okno Eksploratora

Home page Otworzy stronę główną w przeglądarce internetowej

Parameter

Report rate Nastawienie częstości, z jaką mysz wysyła informacje o ruchu 
do komputera.

Mouse sensitivity Nastawienie czułości myszy

Improve pointer precision Zwiększyć dokładność wskaźnika włącza przyspieszenie 
wskaźnika, kiedy przy szybszym ruchu myszy pokona większą 
odległość, niż przy tak samo długim ruchu myszy z niższą 
prędkością, kiedy ta opcja jest wyłączona. Nie zalecamy 
włączania tej opcji.

Scrolling speed Nastawienie prędkości przewijania kółkiem myszy.

Scroll one page Opcja przewijania o całą stronę, np. w przeglądarce interne-
towej (odpowiednikiem jest użycie klawiszy Page Up i Page 
Down na klawiaturze).

Double-click speed Nastawienie dla rejestracji podwójnego kliknięcia.
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Ekran Advanced

DPI
Sekcja DPI umożliwia nastawienie do 6 poziomów rozdzielczości. Dla poszczególnych poziomów można nastawić konkretną wartość 
rozdzielczości DPI i dowolny kolor podświetlenia.

LED
Sekcja LED umożliwia nastawienie efektu podświetlenia.

Steady Stałe podświetlenie

Breathe Płynne gaszenie i włączanie podświetlenia

Blink Miganie



PL

PODRĘCZNIK UŻYTKOWNIKAPROFESJONALNA MYSZ DLA GRACZY CMO-4510-BK

Ekran Macro

Makra służą do nagrywania sekwencji naciśniętych klawiszy, które następnie można przyporządkować przyciskom myszy.

Powtarzanie makier

Cycle until the key released Makro jest powtarzane, dopóki jest naciśnięty przycisk, 
któremu jest przyporządkowane makro.

Cycle until any key pressed Makro jest powtarzane, dopóki nie zostanie naciśnięty inny 
przycisk.

Specified cycles times Umożliwia nastawienie określonej liczby powtórzeń.

Sposób zapisania i przyporządkowania makra

1. Nacisnąć przycisk New macro i zadać nazwę.
2. Włączenie opcji Zapisywanie interwałów między poszczególnymi wydarzeniami będzie nagrywać również informacje, jak np. czas 

trwania naciskania klawisza, interwał między poszczególnymi naciśnięciami, itd.
3. W celu nagrywania makra kliknąć w przycisk Start record i zadawać żądane klawisze.
4. W celu ukończenia nagrywania kliknąć w przycisk Stop record.
5. Wybierze, czy i jak ma być makro powtarzane, patrz Powtarzanie makier.
6. W celu zapisania kliknąć w przycisk Save.
7. Makro przyporządkować przyciskowi na ekranie Main.
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Profile

Dostarczane oprogramowanie myszy umożliwia zapisanie do pięciu różnych nastawień z pomocą tzw. profili, między którymi można 
następnie przełączać z pomocą przycisków od Profile 1 do Profile 5.

4 Usuwanie problemów
 � Zaleca się podłączanie tego urządzenia bezpośrednio do portu USB komputera.
 � Po podłączeniu przez USB hub (rozgałęziacz) upewnić się, że USB hub (rozgałęziacz) i port USB w komputerze, do którego jest 
podłączony, jest w stanie dostarczać dostateczny prąd do zasilania wszystkich urządzeń podłączonych do tego samego USB hubu 
(rozgałęziacza).
 � Ewentualnie zalecamy użycie do USB hubu (rozgałęziacza) zewnętrznego zasilacza (o ile to USB hub (rozgałęziacz) umożliwia).

ZALECENIA I INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE OBCHODZENIA SIĘ Z OPAKOWANIEM

Zużyty materiał opakowaniowy odłożyć na miejsce wyznaczone przez władze lokalne do układania odpadu.

LIKWIDACJA ZUŻYTYCH URZĄDZEŃ ELEKTRYCZNYCH I ELEKTRONICZNYCH

Ten symbol na produktach lub w dokumentacji towarzyszącej oznacza, że zużyte wyroby elektryczne i elektroniczne 
nie mogą być wyrzucane do zwykłego odpadu komunalnego. Do prawidłowej likwidacji, odnowy lub recyklingu oddać te 
wyroby w wyznaczonych zbiornicach. Alternatywnie w rozwiniętych krajach Unii Europejskiej lub w innych krajach euro-
pejskich można zwrócić swoje wyroby lokalnemu sprzedawcy kupując odpowiedni nowy produkt. Prawidłowa likwidacja 
tego produktu pomoże w zachowaniu cennych zasobów naturalnych i w prewencji potencjalnego negatywnego wpływu 
na środowisko i zdrowie ludzi w wyniku nieprawidłowej likwidacji odpadów. Bliższe informacje można uzyskać w lokalnych 
urzędach lub najbliższej zbiornicy odpadu. W razie nieprawidłowej likwidacji tego rodzaju odpadu, zgodnie z międzynaro-
dowymi przepisami, może zostać udzielona karta.

Dla podmiotów gospodarczych w państwach Unii Europejskiej

W razie zamiaru likwidacji urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych należy zasięgnąć potrzebnych informacji u swojego 
sprzedawcy lub dostawcy.

Likwidacja w pozostałych krajach poza Unią Europejską

Ten symbol obowiązuje w Unii Europejskiej. Chcąc zlikwidować ten wyrób należy zasięgnąć potrzebnych informacji o pra-
widłowym sposobie likwidacji w lokalnych urzędach lub u swojego sprzedawcy.

Ten wyrób spełnia wszelkie podstawowe wymagania dyrektyw UE, które go dotyczą. 
Deklaracja zgodności UE jest do dyspozycji na www.connectit-europe.com.
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Před uvedením tohoto výrobku do provozu si, prosím, pečlivě prostudujte celý návod k jeho použití, a to i v případě, že jste již obeznáme-
ni s používáním výrobků podobného typu. Výrobek používejte pouze tak, jak je popsáno v tomto návodu k použití. Tento návod k použití 
uschovejte pro případ další potřeby.

V elektronické podobě si tento návod k použití můžete stáhnout na webové stránce www.connectit-europe.com.

Minimálně po dobu záruky doporučujeme uschovat originální balení výrobku, doklad o nákupu a případně i záruční list, pokud byl dodán. 
V případě přepravy doporučujeme zabalit výrobek zpět do originálního balení, ve kterém byl dodán a který jej nejlépe chrání proti 
poškození při přepravě.

1 Specifikace
 � Přesný a citlivý optický sensor
 � Protiskluzový povrch pro pevný úchop
 � Programovatelná tlačítka
 � Ergonomický design
 � Kovové pojezdy
 � Podsvícení v 5-ti barvách

 � 6 tlačítek včetně precizního posuvného kolečka
 � Přepínatelné rozlišení: 500/1000/1500/2000/3000/4000 DPI
 � Pozlacený USB konektor
 �Opletený kabel: 180 cm
 � Rozměry: 134 x 72 x 42 mm
 �Hmotnost: 125 g

Kompatibilita:

 �Operační systém: Microsoft Windows XP/Vista/7/8/10 a Mac OS X

Produkt je kompatibilní s Mac OS X, ale některé funkce produktu, které Mac OS X nepodporuje, nemusí fungovat správně.

2 Přehled
1. Levé tlačítko
2. Pravé tlačítko
3. Posuvné kolečko
4. Přepínač DPI
5. Tlačítko vpřed
6. Tlačítko zpět 5

6

4

3

1

2
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3 Instalace
Zapojte herní myš do pořítače a nainstalujte program s přiloženého CD podle následujících instrukcí.

1. Otevřete složku s programem a spusťte soubor setup.exe:
2. Vyberte jazyk a klikněte na tlačítko OK: 

3. Klikněte na tlačítko Next:
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4. Vyberte cílovou složku pro uložení a klikněte na tlačítko Next. Instalační program vytvoří zástupce v hlavním panelu, chcete-li 
pokračovat klikněte na tlačítko Next. Pokud chcete vybrat jinou složku, klikněte na tlačítko Browse, vyberte složku a poté klikněte na 
tlačítko Next:

5. Pokračujte stisknutím tlačítka Install, kterým spustíte instalaci programu:
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6. Instalaci ukončí pomocí tlačítka Finish:
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Software

Veškerá provedená nastavení je nutné aplikovat kliknutím na tlačítko Apply v pravém dolním rohu. Reset do továrního nastavení 
provedete pomocí tlačítka Restore.

Obrazovka Main

Key Settings

Oddíl Key Settings umožňuje nastavit tlačítkům myši následující funkce:

Left button Levý klik

Right button Pravý klik

Middle button Prostřední klik

Forward Vpřed

Back Zpět

DPI (DPI +/DPI -/DPI Loop) DPI (Zvýšení/snížení hodnoty DPI a nastavení DPI ve smyčce)

Tripple click Trojitý klik

RGB ON/OFF Zapnutí/vypnutí podsvícení

Multimedia Multimediální funkce (viz. následující tabulka)
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Fire Key Střelba – jednoduché makro pro nastavení opakování jednoho 
kliknutí nebo stisknutí klávesy.

Speed – Interval mezi opakováními (Nižší hodnota = vyšší 
rychlost)

Times  

Key combination Klávesová zkratka

Macro Makro

DPI Lock Zámek DPI

Disable Vypnuto

Multimediální funkce

Media Player Otevře multimediální přehrávač

Play/Pause Přehrávání/Pauza

Next Další stopa

Previous Předchozí stopa

Stop Zastavení přehrávání

Mute Ztlumení zvuku

Volume up Zvýšení hlasitosti

Volume down Snížení hlasitosti

Email Otevře emailového klienta

Calculator Otevře kalkulačku

Explorer Otevře okno Průzkumníka

Home page Otevře domovskou stránku ve webovém prohlížeči
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Parameter

Report rate Nastavení frekvence s jakou myš odesílá informace o pohybu 
do počítače.

Mouse sensitivity Nastavení citlivosti myši.

Improve pointer precision Zvýšit přesnost ukazatele zapíná akceleraci ukazatele, kdy při 
rychlejším pohybu myši urazí ukazatel větší vzdálenost než při 
stejně dlouhém pohybu myší nižší rychlostí, kdy je tato volba 
vypnuta. Tuto volbu doporučujeme nezapínat.

Scrolling speed Nastavení rychlosti skrolování kolečkem myši.

Scroll one page Volba pro skrolování o celou stranu např. ve webovém prohlížeči 
(ekvivalentem je použití kláves Page Up a Page Down na 
klávesnici).

Double-click speed Nastavení pro registraci dvoj kliku.
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Obrazovka Advanced

DPI
Oddíl DPI umožňuje nastavit až 6 urovní rozlišení. Jednotlivým úrovním můžete nastavit konkretní hodnotu rozlišení DPI a libovolnou 
barvu podsvícení.

LED
Oddíl LED umožňuje nastavit efekt podsvícení.

Steady Stále podsvícení

Breathe Plynulé zhasínání a rozsvěcení podsvícení

Blink Blikání
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Obrazovka Macro

Makra slouží k nahrávání sekvencí stisknutých kláves, která následně můžete přiřadit tlačítkům myši.

Opakování maker

Cycle until the key released Makro je opakováno, dokud je stisknuto tlačítko, kterému je 
makro přiřazeno.

Cycle until any key pressed Makro je opakováno, dokud není stisknuto jiné tlačítko.

Specified cycles times Umožňuje nastavit určitý počet opakování.

Postup pro uložení a přiřazení makra

1. Stiskněte tlačítko New macro a zadejte název.
2. Zapnutím volby Zaznamenávat intervaly mezi jednotlivými událostmi budou nahrávány i informace jako je např. délka stisku klávesy, 

interval mezi jednotlivými stisky aj.
3. Pro nahrávání makra klikněte na tlačítko Start record a zadávejte požadované klávesy.
4. Pro ukončení nahrávání klikněte na tlačítko Stop record.
5. Vybere jestli a jak má být makro opakováno, viz. Opakování maker.
6. Pro uložení klikněte na tlačítko Save.
7. Makro přiřaďte tlačítku na obrazovce Main.

Profily

Dodávaný software myši umožňuje uložení až pěti různých nastavení pomocí tzv. profilů, mezi kterými lze následně přepínat pomocí 
tlačítek Profile 1 až Profile 5.
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4 Odstraňování potíží
 � Toto zařízení je doporučeno zapojovat přímo do USB portu počítače.
 � Při zapojení zařízení přes USB hub (rozbočovač) se ujistěte, že váš USB hub (rozbočovač) a USB port v počítači, do kterého je připojen, 
je schopen dodávat dostatečný proud pro napájení všech zařízení připojených do stejného USB hubu (rozbočovače).
 � Případně doporučujeme použít pro USB hub (rozbočovač) externí napájecí zdroj (pokud to USB hub (rozbočovač) umožňuje).

POKYNY A INFORMACE O NAKLÁDÁNÍ S POUŽITÝM OBALEM

Použitý obalový materiál odložte na místo určené obcí k ukládání odpadu.

LIKVIDACE POUŽITÝCH ELEKTRICKÝCH A ELEKTRONICKÝCH ZAŘÍZENÍ

Tento symbol na produktech anebo v průvodních dokumentech znamená, že použité elektrické a elektronické výrobky ne-
smí být přidány do běžného komunálního odpadu. Ke správné likvidaci, obnově a recyklaci předejte tyto výrobky na určená 
sběrná místa. Alternativně v některých zemích Evropské unie nebo jiných evropských zemích můžete vrátit své výrobky 
místnímu prodejci při koupi ekvivalentního nového produktu. Správnou likvidací tohoto produktu pomůžete zachovat cenné 
přírodní zdroje a napomáháte prevenci potenciálních negativních dopadů na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, což by mohly 
být důsledky nesprávné likvidace odpadů. Další podrobnosti si vyžádejte od místního úřadu nebo nejbližšího sběrného 
místa. Při nesprávné likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu mohou být v souladu s národními předpisy uděleny pokuty.

Pro podnikové subjekty v zemích Evropské unie

Chcete-li likvidovat elektrická a elektronická zařízení, vyžádejte si potřebné informace od svého prodejce nebo dodavatele.

Likvidace v ostatních zemích mimo Evropskou unii

Tento symbol je platný v Evropské unii. Chcete-li tento výrobek zlikvidovat, vyžádejte si potřebné informace o správném 
způsobu likvidace od místních úřadů nebo od svého prodejce.

Tento výrobek splňuje veškeré základní požadavky směrnic EU, které se na něj vztahují. 
EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na www.connectit-europe.com.
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Pred uvedením tohto výrobku do prevádzky, si prosím starostlivo prečítajte celý návod na použitie, a to aj v prípade, že ste už obozná-
mený s používaním výrobku podobného typu. Výrobok používajte iba tak, ako je popísané v tomto návode na používanie. Tento návod 
k použitiu uchovajte pre prípad ďalšej potreby. 

V elektronickej podobe si tento návod na použitie môžete stiahnuť na webovej stránke www.connectit-europe.com

Minimálne po dobu záruky odporúčame uchovať originálne balenie výrobku, doklad o nákupe a prípadne aj záručný list, pokiaľ bol 
dodaný. V prípade prepravy odporúčame zabaliť výrobok späť do originálneho balenia, v ktorom bol dodaný, a ktorý ho najlepšie ochráni 
proti poškodeniu pri preprave.

1 Špecifikácie
 � Presný a citlivý optický senzor
 � Protisklzový povrch pre pevný úchop
 � Programovateľné tlačidlá
 � Ergonomický design
 � Kovové pojazdy
 � Podsvietenie v 5-tich farbách

 � 6 tlačidiel vrátane precízneho posuvného kolieska
 �Nastaviteľné rozlíšenie: 500/1000/1500/2000/3000/4000 DPI
 � Pozlátený USB konektor
 �Opletený kábel: 180 cm
 � Rozmery: 134 x 72 x 42 mm
 �Hmotnosť: 125 g

Kompatibilita:
 �Operačný systém: Microsoft Windows XP/Vista/7/8/10 a Mac OS X

Produkt je kompatibilný s Mac OS X, ale niektoré funkcie produktu, ktoré Mac OS X nepodporuje nemusia fungovať správne.

2 Prehľad
1. Ľavé tlačidlo
2. Pravé tlačidlo
3. Posuvné koliesko
4. Prepínač DPI
5. Tlačidlo vpred
6. Tlačidlo späť

5
6
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3 Inštalácia
Zapojte myš do počítača a nainštalujte ovládače z priloženého CD podľa nasledujúcich inštrukcií.

1. Otvorte zložku s ovládačmi a spustite súbor setup.exe:
2. Vyberte jazyk a klikněte na tlačítko OK: 

3.  Kliknite na tlačidlo Next:
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4. Vyberte cieľový priečinok na uloženie a kliknite na tlačidlo Next. Inštalačný program vytvorí zástupcu v hlavnom paneli, ak chcete 
pokračovať kliknite na tlačidlo Next. Ak chcete vybrať iný priečinok, kliknite na tlačidlo Browse, vyberte priečinok a potom kliknite na 
tlačidlo Next::

5.  Pokračujte stlačením tlačidla Install, ktorým spustíte inštaláciu programu:
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6. Inštaláciu ukončíte pomocou tlačidla Finish:
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Software

Všetky vykonané nastavenia je nutné potvrdiť kliknutím na tlačidlo Apply v pravom dolnom rohu. Reset do továrenského nastavenia 
vykonáte pomocou tlačidla Restore.

Obrazovka Main

Key Settings

Oddiel Key Settings umožňuje nastaviť tlačidlám myši nasledujúce funkcie:

Left button Ľavé tlačidlo

Right button Pravé tlačidlo

Middle button Prostredné tlačidlo

Forward Dopredu

Back Späť

DPI (DPI +/DPI -/DPI Loop) DPI (Zvýšenie/zníženie hodnoty DPI a cyklické nastavenie DPI)

Tripple click Všetky tlačidlá

RGB ON/OFF Zapnutie/vypnutie podsvietenia
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Multimedia Multimediálne funkcie (pozrite nasledujúcu tabuľku)

Fire Key Streľba – jednoduché makro pre nastavenie opakovania 
jedného kliknutia alebo stlačenia klávesu.

Speed – Interval medzi opakovaniami (Nižšia hodnota = vyššia 
rýchlosť)

Times 

Key combination Klávesová skratka

Macro Makro

DPI Lock Zámok DPI

Disable Vypnuté

Multimediálne funkcie

Media Player Otvorí multimediálny prehrávač

Play/Pause Prehrávanie/Pauza

Next Ďalšia stopa

Previous Predchádzajúca stopa

Stop Zastavenie prehrávania

Mute Stlmenie zvuku

Volume up Zvýšenie hlasitosti

Volume down Zníženie hlasitosti

Email Otvorí e-mailového klienta

Calculator Otvorí kalkulačku
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Explorer Otvorí okno Prieskumníka

Home page Otvorí domovskú stránku vo webovom prehliadači

Parameter

Report rate Nastavenie frekvencie akou myš odosiela informácie o pohybe 
do počítača.

Mouse sensitivity Nastavenie citlivosti myši.

Improve pointer precision Zvýšiť presnosť ukazovateľa zapína akceleráciu ukazovateľa, 
kedy pri rýchlejšom pohybe myši urazí ukazovateľ väčšiu vzdia-
lenosť než pri rovnako dlhom pohybe myšou nižšou rýchlosťou 
pri vypnutej voľbe. Túto voľbu odporúčame nezapínať.

Scrolling speed Nastavenie rýchlosti skrolovania kolieskom myši.

Scroll one page Voľba pre skrolovanie o celú stranu napríklad vo webovom 
prehliadači (ekvivalentom je použitie klávesov Page Up a Page 
Down na klávesnici).

Double-click speed Nastavenie pre registráciu dvojitého stlačenia.
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Obrazovka Advanced

DPI
Oddiel DPI umožňuje nastaviť až 6 úrovní rozlíšenia. Jednotlivým úrovniam môžete nastaviť konkrétne hodnoty rozlíšenia DPI a ľubo-
voľnú farbu podsvietenia.

LED
Oddiel LED umožňuje nastaviť funkciu podsvietenia.

Plynulé zhasnutie a rozsvietenie podsvietenia Stále podsvietenie

Breathe Plynulé zhasnutie a rozsvietenie podsvietenia

Blink Blikanie
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Obrazovka Macro

Makrá slúžia na nahrávanie sekvencií stlačených kláves, ktoré je následne možné priradiť tlačidlám myši..

Opakovanie makier

Cycle until the key released Makro je opakované, kým je stlačené tlačidlo, ktorému je 
makro priradené.

Cycle until any key pressed Makro je opakované, kým nie je stlačené iné tlačidlo.

Specified cycles times Umožňuje nastaviť určitý počet opakovaní.

Postup na uloženie a priradenie makra

1. Stlačte tlačidlo New macro a zadajte názov.
2. Zapnutím voľby Zaznamenávať intervaly medzi jednotlivými udalosťami budú nahrávané aj informácie ako je napríklad dĺžka stlačení 

klávesy, interval medzi jednotlivými stlačeniami a iné.
3. Nahrávanie makra spustíte kliknutím na tlačidlo Start record. Po spustení makra stláčajte požadované klávesy.
4. Nahrávanie makra ukončíte kliknutím na tlačidlo Stop record.
5. Vyberie či a ako sa má makro opakovať, pozrite časť Opakovanie makier.
6. Makro uložíte kliknutím na tlačidlo Save.
7. Makro priraďte tlačidlu na obrazovke Main.

Profily

Dodávaný software myši umožňuje uloženie až piatich rôznych nastavení pomocou tzv. profilov, medzi ktorými je možné následne 
prepínať pomocou tlačidiel Profile 1 až Profile 5.
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4 Odstraňovanie porúch
 � Toto zariadenie je odporúčané zapájať priamo do USB portu počítača.
 � Pri zapojení zariadenia cez USB hub (rozbočovač) sa uistite, že váš USB hub (rozbočovač) a USB port na počítači, do ktorého je pripo-
jený, je schopný dodávať dostatočný prúd pre napájanie všetkých zariadení pripojených do rovnakého USB hubu (rozbočovača).
 � Prípadne odporúčame použiť pre USB hub (rozbočovač) externý napájací zdroj (ak to USB hub (rozbočovač) umožňuje.

POKYNY A INFORMÁCIE O NARÁBANÍ S POUŽITÝM OBALOM

Použitý obalový materiál odložte na miesto určené obci k uloženiu odpadov.

LIKVIDÁCIA POUŽITÝCH ELEKTRICKÝCH A ELEKTRONICKÝCH ZARIADENÍ

Tento symbol na produktoch alebo v sprievodných dokumentoch znamená, že použité elektrické a elektronické výrobky 
nesmú byť pridané do bežného komunálneho odpadu. K správnej likvidácií, obnove a recyklácií predajte tieto výrobky na 
určené zberné miesta. Alternatívne v niektorých zemiach Európskej únie alebo iných európskych zemiach môžete vrátiť 
svoje výrobky miestnemu predajcovi pri kúpe ekvivalentného nového produktu. Správnou likvidáciou tohto produktu po-
môžete zachovať cenné prírodné zdroje a napomáhate prevencií potenciálnych negatívnych dopadov na životné prostredie 
a ľudské zdravie, čo by mohlo mať dôsledky z nesprávnej likvidácie odpadov. Ďalšie podrobnosti si vyžiadajte od miestneho 
úradu alebo od najbližšieho zberného miesta. Pri nesprávnej likvidácií tohto druhu odpadu môžu byť v súlade s národnými 
predpismi udelené pokuty.

Pre podnikové subjekty v zemiach Európskej únie

Ak chcete likvidovať elektrické a elektronické zariadenia, vyžiadajte si potrebné informácie od svojho predajcu alebo 
dodávateľa.

Likvidácia v ostatných zemiach mimo Európskej únie

Tento symbol je platný v Európskej únií. Ak chcete tento výrobok zlikvidovať, vyžiadajte si potrebné informácie o správnom 
spôsobe likvidácie od miestnych úradov alebo od svojho predajcu. 

Tento výrobok splňuje všetky základné požiadavky a smernice EÚ, ktoré sa k nemu vzťahujú. 
EÚ vyhlásenia o zhode je k dispozícií na www.connectit-europe.com.
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